

2010 WL 2024203 (Del.Ch.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
Chancery Court of Delaware.

In the matter of the Estate of G. James SEPPI, deceased.

No. 3189-MA.
May 17, 2010.

Petitioner Henry Seppi's Answering Brief to Respondent's Exceptions to the Master's Final Report

Ferry, Joseph & Pearce, P.A., [Jason C. Powell](#), Esquire (No. 3768), [Thomas R. Riggs](#), Esquire (No. 4631), 824 Market Street, Suite 904, P.O. Box 1351, Wilmington, DE 19899, (302)575-1555, Attorneys for Petitioner Henry J. Seppi.

Dated: May 17, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Prior to 2004, Mr. Seppi and Henry had a wonderful father/son relationship	2
B. By the fall of 2004, Bruno enters the picture and Henry's relationship with his father deteriorates	5
C. Bruno utilized the 2004 POA, and, otherwise acting as Mr. Seppi's fiduciary, removed Henry from Mr. Seppi's accounts	14
D. All of the medical testimony introduced at trial supports the conclusion that Mr. Seppi lacked capacity, and was susceptible to undue influence	20
E. The guardianship action is settled	24
ISSUES PENDING FOR DECISION	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. Standard of Review	25
II. The 2004 POA is invalid and both it and the questioned transactions should be rescinded	25
A. The 2004 POA is invalid and, therefore, any retitling of assets and/or changes in beneficiary designations enacted pursuant thereto are, likewise, invalid and should be rescinded	26
1. Pursuant to <i>In Re Melson</i> , the Burden of proving Mr. Seppi had the requisite capacity to execute the 2004 POA, and/or was not subject to undue influence in executing the 2004 POA, rests with the Respondent	27
(a) Bruno did not meet his burden to prove that Mr. Seppi possessed the requisite capacity to execute the 2004 POA	28
(b) Bruno did not meet his burden to show that Mr. Seppi was not under undue influence when he allegedly Executed the 2004 POA	29
B. Even if the 2004 POA is valid, Bruno has the burden to show that the Questioned Transactions should be upheld because he was acting as a fiduciary	33
1. Assuming it was valid, the 2004 POA imposed fiduciary duties on Bruno	34
2. The nature of his relationship with Mr. Seppi imposed fiduciary duties upon Bruno	35
III. The Questioned Transactions and the 2006 Estate Documents	36
A. The Questioned Transactions and 2006 Estate Documents are invalid and should be rescinded because Mr. Seppi lacked the requisite capacity to engage in such transactions	37
B. The Court should void the Questioned Transactions and 2006 Estate Documents and because Mr. Seppi was subject to the undue influence of Bruno	40
1. The Questioned Transactions	40
2. The 2006 Estate Documents	42
IV. Henry is not Collaterally Estopped	47
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Benchmark Capital Partners, IV, LLP v. Vague, et. al.</i> , 2002 WL 31057462, (Del.Ch.)	38
<i>Burge v. Fidelity Bond and Mortgage Co.</i> , 648 A.2d 414 (Del. 1994)	47
<i>Cartanza v. DNREC</i> , 2009 WL 106554, * 1 (Del.Ch.)	25
<i>DiGiacobbe v. Sestak</i> , 743 A.2d 180, 184 (Del. 1999)	25
<i>Estate of Konopka</i> , 1988 WL 62915 (Del.Ch.)	43-46
<i>Faraone v. Kenyon</i> , 2004 WL 550745, (Del. Ch.)	35
<i>Herzing v. Priestly</i> , 1992 WL 76957, (Del. Ch.)	38
<i>In re: Melson</i> , A.2d 783 (Del., 1998)	passim
<i>In re: Rick</i> , 1994 WL 148268, (Del. Ch.)	28, 30, 39
<i>In re: Seppi</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 3189, Ayvazian, M. (March 30, 2010) Report	passim
<i>In re: West</i> , 522 A.2d 1256 (Del. Supr., 1987)	30, 39
<i>James River-Pennington, Inc. v. CRSS Captial, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 106554 (Del.Ch.)	48
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	34-35
<i>Sloan v. Segal</i> , 2009 WL 1204494 (Del.Ch.)	21-22
Statutes:	
12 Del. C. §3901	9, 37, 40
